
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF POWER

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.3528

ANSWERED ON 10.08.2023


RURAL ELECTRIFICATION


3528. SHRI DUSHYANT SINGH:

SHRI ASHOK KUMAR RAWAT:


 Will the Minister of POWER

be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the villages being electrified under the rural electrification scheme in each district of Rajasthan and in Sitapur, Hardoi and Kanpur Nagar under Misrikh Parliamentary Constituency of Uttar Pradesh; and


(b) the status of the work being done under the Integrated Power Development Scheme (IPDS) in Rajasthan particularly in Jhalawar and Baran districts?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF POWER AND NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY


(SHRI R.K. SINGH)


(a) : The Government of India launched the Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Gram Jyoti Yojana (DDUGJY) in December, 2014 for rural electrification works across the country. As reported by the States/UTs, all the inhabited un-electrified villages as per census 2011 stand electrified on 28th April, 2018 across the country under DDUGJY. A total of 18,374 villages were electrified under the scheme across the country including 425 villages in the State of Rajasthan and 1 village in Misrikh parliamentary constituency of Uttar Pradesh. The Scheme stands closed as on 31.03.2022. District-wise details of village electrification in the State of Rajasthan and in the Misrikh parliamentary constituency of Uttar Pradesh is as per Annexure-I(A) and Annexure-I(B) respectively.


(b) :   Ministry of Power, Government of India had launched Integrated

Power Development Scheme (IPDS) on December, 2014 to extend the financial assistance against capital expenditure to address the gaps in sub transmission and distribution network and metering in urban areas to supplement the resources of DISCOMs/Power Departments. The works under IPDS in the Baran and Jhalawar circles were declared complete and closed by the Utility within the sunset timeline. The scheme stands closed as on 31.03.2022. The status for implementation of IPDS scheme in Baran and Jhalwar Circle of Jaipur DISCOM is attached as Annexure-II.

************


ANNEXURE-I(A)


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.

3528 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 10.08.2023

**************


District wise electrification details of inhabited census villages during DDUGJY from FY 2015-16 till 28.04.2018 as per GARV in Rajasthan State

Sl.

No.

District Number of villages electrified

1 Ganganagar 4

2 Hanumangarh 5

3 Bikaner 21

4 Churu 3

5 Alwar 8

6 Bharatpur 3

7 Dhaulpur 9

8 Karauli 8

9 Sawai Madhopur 3

10 Dausa 1

11 Sikar 1

12 Nagaur 1

13 Jodhpur 43

14 Jaisalmer 113

15 Barmer 34

16 Sirohi 1

17 Pali 11

18 Bundi 1

19 Bhilwara 2

20 Dungarpur 6

21 Banswara 2

22 Chittaurgarh 3

23 Baran 27

24 Jhalawar 1

25 Udaipur 94

26 Pratapgarh 20

  Total 425


*************


ANNEXURE-I(B)


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO.   3528 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 10.08.2023

**************


District wise electrification details of inhabited census villages during

DDUGJY from FY 2015-16 till 28.04.2018 as per GARV in Misrikh constituency of Uttar Pradesh State.

S. No District Number of villages electrified

1 Sitapur 1

2 Hardoi 0

3 Kanpur Nagar 0


**************


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 3528 ANSWERED IN THE LOK SABHA ON 10.08.2023

**************


State Discom Name of the

Circle

Date of Physical completion

by Discom

Rajasthan  JaVVNL Baran 28.02.2019

Jhalawar 29.01.2019


The major infrastructure created under IPDS for Baran and Jhalawar Circle

is as follows:


SI.

No. Milestone Name Unit

Baran Jhalawar

Quantity commissioned

1 New Sub-station Nos. 2 -

2

33/11 KV Additional

Transformers Nos. - 4

3

New Distribution

Transformers Nos. 51 46

4

Capacity Enhancement of

Distribution Transformers Nos. 19 18

5 New HT Lines cKm 7 -

6 Aerial Bunched Cables cKm 28 -

7 UG Cable cKm 12 17


***************

